Authority: Item 4, Economic Development and Planning Committee Report 09-002 (PED09006) CM: January 28, 2009

Bill No. 019

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 09-019

Being a By-law to Repeal The Corporation of the Town of Ancaster By-law No. 99-114 to Establish the Ancaster Village Core Advisory Committee

WHEREAS on November 1, 1999, Council of The Corporation of the Town of Ancaster enacted By-law No. 99-114, being a by-law to establish the Ancaster Village Core Advisory Committee;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the *City of Hamilton Act, 1999*, S.O. 1999, c. 14, Schedule "C", The Corporation of the Town of Ancaster was dissolved on January 1, 2001 and the City of Hamilton stands in the place of The Corporation of Town of Ancaster for all purposes;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the *City of Hamilton Act, 1999*, S.O. 1999, c. 14, Schedule "C", every by-law of a former municipality, such as The Corporation of the Town of Ancaster, that was in force on December 31, 2000 is deemed to be a by-law of the City of Hamilton until it expires or is repealed or amended to provide otherwise;

AND WHEREAS on November 12, 2008, Council of the City of Hamilton passed Bylaw No. 08-268, being a by-law to designate the area on Wilson Street East between Montgomery Drive and Dalley Drive in the City of Hamilton as the Ancaster Business Improvement Area and to establish a Board of Management for the Ancaster Business Improvement Area.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law No. 99-114, being a by-law to establish the Ancaster Village Core Advisory Committee, is hereby repealed.
- 2. This By-law shall come into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED and **ENACTED** this 28th day of January, 2009

Fred Eisenberger vin C. Christenson City Clerk Mayor